

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, and 18-589

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES  
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS  
AND OTHER CHRISTIAN ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT  
STEPHEN W. MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &  
GRANNIS LLP  
1919 M Street NW, Fl. 8  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 730-1300  
smiller@hwglaw.com

October 4, 2019

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

V.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF  
COLORED PEOPLE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

V.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Decision to Rescind DACA is Arbitrary and Capricious Because DHS Failed to Consider the Severe Individual and Social Harm of Family Separation.....	7
II. Disturbing the Preliminary Injunction Before the Completion of Litigation Would Inequitably Cause Irreparable Harm to DACA Recipients and Their Families and Harm the Public Interest.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	15
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2779 (2019).....	14
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	7, 9
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	7–9, 14
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	7
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	14
<i>Regents of the University of California v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	9
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....	14
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	14
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	13
<b>Statutes and Legislative Material</b>	
5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559... ..	7
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 2601 .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 101-723(I) (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6710.....	10
S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965), <i>reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3328.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Other Authorities**

Ashley Feasley et al., <i>Serving Separated and Reunited Families: Lessons Learned and the Way Forward to Promote Family Unity</i> , United States Conference of Catholic Bishops/Migration and Refugee Services and Lutheran Immigration and Refugee Service (Oct. 2018), <a href="https://justiceforimmigrants.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/Serving-Separated-and-Reunited-Families_Final-Report-10.16.18-updated-2.pdf">https://justiceforimmigrants.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/Serving-Separated-and-Reunited-Families_Final-Report-10.16.18-updated-2.pdf</a> uploads/2018/10/Serving-Separated-and-Reunited-Families_Final-Report-10.16.18-updated-2.pdf .....	12
Carol Zimmermann, <i>Catholic College Presidents Pledge Support for Students with DACA Status</i> , Nat'l Catholic Reporter (Dec. 1, 2016), <a href="https://www.ncronline.org/news/politics/catholic-college-presidents-pledge-support-students-daca-status">https://www.ncronline.org/news/politics/catholic-college-presidents-pledge-support-students-daca-status</a> .....	2
<i>Catholic Social Teaching on Immigration and the Movement of Peoples</i> , UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS, <a href="http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/human-life-and-dignity/immigration/catholic-teaching-on-immigration-and-the-movement-of-peoples.cfm">http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/human-life-and-dignity/immigration/catholic-teaching-on-immigration-and-the-movement-of-peoples.cfm</a> .....	5a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Colleen Kraft, <i>AAP Statement Opposing Separation of Children and Parents at the Border</i> , American Academy of Pediatrics (May 8, 2018), <a href="https://www.aap.org/en-us/about-the-aap/aap-press-room/Pages/StatementOpposingSeparationofChildrenandParents.aspx">https://www.aap.org/en-us/about-the-aap/aap-press-room/Pages/StatementOpposingSeparationofChildrenandParents.aspx</a> .....	13
<i>Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA) Data Tools</i> , Migration Policy Institute (Aug. 31, 2018), <a href="https://www.migrationpolicy.org/programs/data-hub/deferred-action-childhood-arrivals-daca-profiles">https://www.migrationpolicy.org/programs/data-hub/deferred-action-childhood-arrivals-daca-profiles</a> .....	5
Irma Becerra, <i>Note to Congress — it’s time to step up and protect DREAMers</i> , Washington Business Journal (Sept. 6, 2019), <a href="https://www.bizjournals.com/washington/news/2019/09/06/viewpoint-note-to-congress-it-s-time-to-step-up.html">https://www.bizjournals.com/washington/news/2019/09/06/viewpoint-note-to-congress-it-s-time-to-step-up.html</a> .....	1
John DeFrain et al., <i>Why are Families So Important?</i> , NebGuide (Sept. 23, 2008), <a href="http://extensionpubs.unl.edu/publication/9000016366318/creating-a-strong-family/">http://extensionpubs.unl.edu/publication/9000016366318/creating-a-strong-family/</a> .....	9
Julie Zauzmer, <i>‘If They Come for You, They Come For Me,’</i> The Washington Post (Jan. 19, 2018), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/acts-of-faith/wp/2018/01/19/if-they-come-for-you-they-come-for-me-if-congress-fails-to-save-daca-this-priest-could-be-deported/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/acts-of-faith/wp/2018/01/19/if-they-come-for-you-they-come-for-me-if-congress-fails-to-save-daca-this-priest-could-be-deported/</a> .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<p>Msgr. Agostino Marchetto, <i>Address in Brussels, Belgium</i>, The Holy See (July 10, 2007), <a href="http://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/secretariat_state/2007/documents/rc_seg-st_20070710_migrazione-sviluppo_en.html">http://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/secretariat_state/2007/documents/rc_seg-st_20070710_migrazione-sviluppo_en.html</a>. . . . .</p>	10
<p>Omolara T. Uwemedimo et al., <i>A Dream Deferred: Ending DACA Threatens Children, Families, and Communities</i>, 140 <i>Pediatrics</i> 1 (Dec. 2017), <a href="https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/pediatrics/140/6/e20173089.full.pdf">https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/pediatrics/140/6/e20173089.full.pdf</a>. . . . .</p>	10, 11
<p><i>Overcoming the Odds: The Contributions of DACA-Eligible Immigrants and TPS Holders to the U.S. Economy</i>, <i>New American Economy</i>, (June 3, 2019), <a href="https://www.newamerican-economy.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/DACA-TPS_Brief.pdf">https://www.newamerican-economy.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/DACA-TPS_Brief.pdf</a> . . . . .</p>	5
<p>Pope John Paul II, <i>Familiaris Consortio</i> 42 (1981) . . . . .</p>	9
<p>Samantha Artiga and Barbara Lyons, <i>Family Consequences of Detention/Deportation: Effects on Finances, Health, and Well-Being</i>, Kaiser Family Foundation, 1–2 (Sept. 18, 2018), <a href="https://www.kff.org/disparities-policy/issue-brief/family-consequences-of-detention-deportation-effects-on-finances-health-and-well-being/">https://www.kff.org/disparities-policy/issue-brief/family-consequences-of-detention-deportation-effects-on-finances-health-and-well-being/</a> . . . . .</p>	11, 12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<p>Seth Freed Wessler, <i>Shattered Families: The Perilous Intersection of Immigration Enforcement and the Child Welfare System</i>, Applied Research Center (Nov. 2, 2011), <a href="https://www.raceforward.org/research/reports/shattered-families?arc=1">https://www.raceforward.org/research/reports/shattered-families?arc=1</a>. . . . .</p>	10
<p>Shruti Simha, <i>The Impact of Family Separation on Immigrant and Refugee Families</i> 80 North Carolina Medical Journal 95 (2019), <a href="http://www.ncmedicaljournal.com/content/80/2/95.full">http://www.ncmedicaljournal.com/content/80/2/95.full</a>. . . . .</p>	11, 12
<p><i>Statement from USCCB President Cardinal Daniel N. DiNardo of Galveston-Houston, United States Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> (Sept. 5, 2017), <a href="http://www.usccb.org/news/2017/17-157.cfm">http://www.usccb.org/news/2017/17-157.cfm</a>. . . . .</p>	16
<p><i>Quotes from Church Teachings on the Rights of Migrants and Refugees</i>, United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <a href="http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/human-life-and-dignity/migrants-refugees-and-travelers/quotes-rights-migrants-refugees.cfm">http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/human-life-and-dignity/migrants-refugees-and-travelers/quotes-rights-migrants-refugees.cfm</a> . . . . .</p>	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

United States Citizenship and Immigration  
Services, Approximate DACA Receipts as of  
June 30, 2019 (2019), [https://www.uscis.gov/  
sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports  
%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms  
%20Data/Static\\_files/DACA\\_Population\\_  
Receipts\\_since\\_Injunction\\_Jun\\_30\\_2019.  
pdf](https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/Static_files/DACA_Population_Receipts_since_Injunction_Jun_30_2019.pdf).....5, 10
